is in accordance with the established benefits, is used. However, the Colombian market does not have sufficient liquidity and depth in these

types of bonds. Grupo Nutresa establishes its hypothesis of the discount rate, based on the assumptions of the performance of the sovereign

debt bonds, of the committed country, denominated in percentages, according to the terms of the obligation. The rates of the real yield curve

are obtained from the information published daily, by the market.

The table used is mortality rate, by sex. This table is issued by the Financial Superintendence, through Resolution 1555 of 2010 for Colombia.

The salary increase rates were determined based on historical performance, the projections of the inflation, and consumer price indexes.

The turnover rate of employees is estimated, based on historical data of the Company.

Separate Financial Statements

28

12.5 Sensitivity analysis

A quantitative analysis of sensitivity to a change in a significant key assumption, as of December 31, 2019, would generate the following impact
on the obligation for other long-term benefits, as well as, senior premium:

   Others defined benefits   Seniority Premium

Discount rate +1% (50) (1.449)

Discount rate -1% 55 1.605

Rate of salary increases +1% 55 1.898

Rate of salary increases -1% (52) (1.749)
Table 23

The methods and assumptions used to prepare sensitivity analyzes of the present value of the obligations were the same method, as for the
actuarial calculation, at December 31, 2018: Projected Credit Unit. Sensitivity has no limitations, nor changes in the methods and assumptions
used to prepare the analysis of the current period.

Note 13. EQUITY

13.1 Issued share capital

As of December 31st of 2019 and 2018, the balance of capital of the Parent Company was $2.301, representing a total of 460.123.458 fully paid
and subscribed shares.  There were no changes to the make-up of the capital during neither to the period nor the comparative period.